## [Converse, Louisa J. Trask]

## MRS. LOUISA J. CONVERSE

Mrs. Louisa J. Converse, died at the home of her daughter, Mrs. Earl C. Baker, in Lockport, N. Y., Saturday, February 28th. The body was bro't here to the home of her daughter, Mrs. L. R. Nye, in Chestnut street and services were held from there at 3:00 o'clock Monday afternoon, Rev. Lewis L. Robinson of the Universalist Church of Albion, N. Y. officiating. The remains were placed in the vault at Bayside to await interment in the spring.

Mrs. Converse was a native of the town of Stockholm, N. Y., where she was born April 29, 1854, daughter of John P. and Peninah Beedy Trask.. She married Horace J. Converse of Southville and for many years they resided at the Converse farm on the Hopkinton road, later removing to Potsdam where Mr. Converse passed away. Following his death she has resided with her daughter Mrs. Baker and for the past year and a half they have resided in Lockport, N. Y.

Mrs. Converse was a devoted member of the Universalist Church, a long time member of the Eastern Star, being affiliated with Parish Chapter of Parishville. She was loyal to her home and her friends and always interested in everything for the best interests of the community in which she resided.

Surviving are two daughters, Mrs. L. R. Nye of Potsdam and Mrs. Earl C. Baker, of Lockport, N.Y.; one son, Era Converse of Potsdam, R.F.D.; A sister, Mrs. Sarah West of Lockport, Illinois; and one brother Fred L. Trask of Hopkinton, N.Y.

Herald-Recorder, Potsdam NY, Fri. 6 Mar 1931

Transcribed on 8 Jun 2009 by Karen E. Dau of Rochester, NY